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Read the instructions before filling out this form. This form is for making a claim for payment in a bankruptcy case. Do not use this form to 
make a request for payment of an administrative expense. Make such a request according to 11 U.S.C. § 503. 
Filers must leave out or redact information that is entitled to privacy on this form or on any attached documents. Attach redacted copies of any 
documents that support the claim, such as promissory notes, purchase orders, invoices, itemized statements of running accounts, contracts, judgments, 
mortgages, and security agreements. Do not send original documents; they may be destroyed after scanning. If the documents are not available, 
explain in an attachment. 
A person who files a fraudulent claim could be fined up to $500,000, imprisoned for up to 5 years, or both. 18 U.S.C. §§ 152, 157, and 3571. 

Fill in all the information about the claim as of the date the case was filed. That date is on the notice of bankruptcy (Form 309) that you received.

Part 1:  Identify the Claim 

1. Who is the current
creditor? ___________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Name of the current creditor (the person or entity to be paid for this claim) 

Other names the creditor used with the debtor ________________________________________________________________________

2. Has this claim been
acquired from
someone else?

� No
� Yes. From whom?  ______________________________________________________________________________________________________

3. Where should notices
and payments to the
creditor be sent?

Federal Rule of
Bankruptcy Procedure
(FRBP) 2002(g)

Where should notices to the creditor be sent? Where should payments to the creditor be sent? (if 
different)

_____________________________________________________ 
Name

______________________________________________________ 
Number Street 

______________________________________________________ 
City State ZIP Code 

Contact phone ________________________ 

Contact email ________________________ 

_____________________________________________________ 
Name

______________________________________________________ 
Number Street 

______________________________________________________ 
City State ZIP Code

Contact phone ________________________ 

Contact email ________________________

Uniform claim identifier for electronic payments in chapter 13 (if you use one):

__  __  __  __  __  __  __  __  __  __  __  __  __  __  __  __  __  __  __  __  __  __  __  __ 

4. Does this claim amend
one already filed?

� No
� Yes. Claim number on court claims registry (if known) ________ Filed on  ________________________

MM /  DD /  YYYY

5. Do you know if anyone
else has filed a proof
of claim for this claim?

� No
� Yes. Who made the earlier filing?  _____________________________

Debtor 1 __________________________________________________________________  

Debtor 2 ________________________________________________________________ 
(Spouse, if filing)

United States Bankruptcy Court for the: __________ District of __________

Case number ___________________________________________ 

Fill in this information to identify the case: 

Auto Masters, LLC

Middle District of Tennessee

17-07036 (Jointly Administered)

AIF SPV, LLC

✔ Ovation Finance Holdings 2, LLC

Seth E. Meisel, DuBois Bryant & Campbell, LLP AIF SPV, LLC c/o Michael J. Rovner

303 Colorado St., Ste. 2300 835 W. 6th St., Ste. 1440

Austin TX 78701 Austin TX 78703

512-457-8000

smeisel@dbcllp.com mike@ovationpartners.com

✔

✔
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Part 2:  Give Information About the Claim as of the Date the Case Was Filed 

6. Do you have any number
you use to identify the
debtor?

� No
� Yes. Last 4 digits of the debtor’s account or any number you use to identify the debtor:  ____   ____   ____  ____

7. How much is the claim? $_____________________________.  Does this amount include interest or other charges? 
� No
� Yes.  Attach statement itemizing interest, fees, expenses, or other

charges required by Bankruptcy Rule 3001(c)(2)(A).

8. What is the basis of the
claim?

Examples: Goods sold, money loaned, lease, services performed, personal injury or wrongful death, or credit card. 

Attach redacted copies of any documents supporting the claim required by Bankruptcy Rule 3001(c). 

Limit disclosing information that is entitled to privacy, such as health care information.  

______________________________________________________________________________

9. Is all or part of the claim
secured?

� No
� Yes. The claim is secured by a lien on property.

Nature of property:

� Real estate. If the claim is secured by the debtor’s principal residence, file a Mortgage Proof of Claim
Attachment (Official Form 410-A) with this Proof of Claim.

� Motor vehicle
� Other. Describe: _____________________________________________________________ 

Basis for perfection: _____________________________________________________________
Attach redacted copies of documents, if any, that show evidence of perfection of a security interest (for 
example, a mortgage, lien, certificate of title, financing statement, or other document that shows the lien has 
been filed or recorded.)

Value of property:   $__________________

Amount of the claim that is secured:   $__________________

Amount of the claim that is unsecured:  $__________________ (The sum of the secured and unsecured 
amounts should match the amount in line 7.)

Amount necessary to cure any default as of the date of the petition:  $____________________ 

Annual Interest Rate (when case was filed)_______% 

� Fixed
� Variable

10. Is this claim based on a
lease?

� No

� Yes. Amount necessary to cure any default as of the date of the petition. $____________________ 

11. Is this claim subject to a
right of setoff?

� No

� Yes. Identify the property: ___________________________________________________________________

✔

8,074,008.33

✔

Money loaned

✔

✔ See attachment

UCC-1 Financing Statements

8,074,008.33

15.00
✔

✔

✔
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12. Is all or part of the claim
entitled to priority under
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)?

A claim may be partly
priority and partly
nonpriority. For example,
in some categories, the
law limits the amount
entitled to priority.

� No

� Yes. Check all that apply: Amount entitled to priority 

� Domestic support obligations (including alimony and child support) under
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(1)(A) or (a)(1)(B). $____________________

� Up to $2,���* of deposits toward purchase, lease, or rental of property or services for
personal, family, or household use. 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(7). $____________________ 

� Wages, salaries, or commissions (up to $12,���*) earned within 180 days before the
bankruptcy petition is filed or the debtor’s business ends, whichever is earlier.
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(4).

$____________________ 

� Taxes or penalties owed to governmental units. 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(8). $____________________ 

� Contributions to an employee benefit plan. 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(5). $____________________ 

� Other. Specify subsection of 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(__) that applies. $____________________ 

* Amounts are subject to adjustment on 4/01/1� and every 3 years after that for cases begun on or after the date of adjustment.

Part 3:  Sign Below 

The person completing 
this proof of claim must 
sign and date it.  
FRBP 9011(b). 

If you file this claim 
electronically, FRBP 
5005(a)(2) authorizes courts 
to establish local rules 
specifying what a signature 
is.

A person who files a 
fraudulent claim could be 
fined up to $500,000, 
imprisoned for up to 5 
years, or both.  
18 U.S.C. §§ 152, 157, and 
3571. 

Check the appropriate box: 

� I am the creditor.
� I am the creditor’s attorney or authorized agent.
� I am the trustee, or the debtor, or their authorized agent. Bankruptcy Rule 3004.
� I am a guarantor, surety, endorser, or other codebtor. Bankruptcy Rule 3005.

I understand that an authorized signature on this Proof of Claim serves as an acknowledgment that when calculating the 
amount of the claim, the creditor gave the debtor credit for any payments received toward the debt.  

I have examined the information in this Proof of Claim and have a reasonable belief that the information is true 
and correct. 

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.  

Executed on date  _________________ 
MM  /  DD  /  YYYY

�________________________________________________________________________
Signature 

Print the name of the person who is completing and signing this claim:

Name _______________________________________________________________________________________________
First name Middle name Last name 

Title _______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Company _______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Identify the corporate servicer as the company if the authorized agent is a servicer.

Address _______________________________________________________________________________________________
Number Street

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
City State ZIP Code

Contact phone _____________________________ Email ____________________________________

✔

✔

02/14/2018

Michael J. Rovner

Manager

Ovation Management, LLC

835 W. 6th St., Ste. 1440

Austin TX 78703

mike@ovationpartners.com
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IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE 

NASHVILLE DIVISION 
 
IN RE: )  

 ) Case No. 3:17-bk-07036 
AUTO MASTERS, LLC, et al.,  
 

) 
) 
) 

Chapter 11 
Judge Walker 

 Debtors. ) (JOINTLY ADMINISTERED) 
 

AIF SPV, LLC’S PROOF OF CLAIM ATTACHMENT 
 

I.  Description of Claim 

As successor in interest of Ovation Finance Holdings 2 LLC, via that certain 
Assignment and Assumption Agreement dated October 23, 2017 (the “Assignment”), AIF SPV, 
LLC, asserts a claim, as described herein (the “Claim”), against America’s United 
Financial, LLC, Auto Master Sales & Service, Inc., Auto Masters, LLC, Auto Masters of 
Franklin, LLC, Auto Masters of Hermitage, LLC, Auto Masters of Clarksville, LLC, 
Auto Masters of Smyrna, LLC, Auto Masters of Madison, LLC, Auto Masters of West 
Nashville, LLC, Southeast Financial, LLC, Capital Partners, LLC, Direct Auto Finance, 
LLC, AMC Finance, LLC (collectively, and, jointly and severally, “Debtors”).   

 
The Claim is based upon that certain Subordinate Promissory Note dated March 

25, 2016 (the “Note”) executed by Debtors and payable to the order of Ovation Finance 
Holdings 2 LLC (“Ovation”) in the principal amount of $10,000,000.00, and that certain 
Loan and Security Agreement dated March 25, 2016 (the “Security Agreement”), by and 
between Debtors and Ovation.  The Claim is secured by UCC financing statements 
(collectively, the “UCC-1s”).  The Claim is subject to that certain Subordination and 
Intercreditor Agreement dated March 25, 2016 (the “Intercreditor Agreement”), by and 
between Ovation and Capital One, National Association, and acknowledged by Debtors.   

 
As of October 17, 2017, the Claim amount totaled $8,074,008.33.   
 
The Assignment, Note, Security Agreement, UCC-1s, Intercreditor Agreement, 

and payoff statement as of October 17, 2017, are attached hereto. 
 

II. Reservation of Rights 
 
 AIF SPV, LLC reserves its right to amend this Claim.  Further, in executing and 
filing this Claim, AIF SPV, LLC does not waive, and expressly retains, all rights against 
(a) the Debtors; (b) any non-debtor obligor or any other person liable for all or part of the 
Claim described herein; or (c) any obligor that may be a debtor in any other bankruptcy 
case, and AIF SPV, LLC retains and reserves all rights against such parties.  The filing of 
this Claim is not and should not be construed as an election of remedies.    
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 of Claim Attachment    Page 1 of 1



Automasters Debt
Interest Payable Quarterly

Interest Rate 15.00%

Date
Ending Loan 
Balance Investments Interest Accrued

Cumulative 
Interest

Payment of 
Interest

Ending Balance of 
Interest Invoice Date Paid

<calc> <calc> <calc> <calc>
3/25/2016 ‐                    2,000,000.00  ‐                            
3/31/2016 2,000,000.00    4,931.51              4,931.51               ‐                 4,931.51                  
4/30/2016 2,000,000.00    24,657.53           29,589.04             ‐                 29,589.04                
5/31/2016 2,000,000.00    25,479.45           55,068.49             ‐                 55,068.49                
6/9/2016 2,000,000.00    500,000.00     7,397.26              62,465.75             ‐                 62,465.75                

6/30/2016 2,500,000.00    21,575.34           84,041.10             (84,041.10)    (0.00)                         07052016AM  7/22/2016
7/14/2016 2,500,000.00    300,000.00     14,383.56           14,383.56             ‐                 14,383.56                
7/31/2016 2,800,000.00    19,561.64           33,945.20             ‐                 33,945.20                
8/4/2016 2,800,000.00    200,000.00 4,602.74              38,547.94             ‐                 38,547.94                

8/17/2016 3,000,000.00    400,000.00 16,027.40           54,575.34             ‐                 54,575.34                
8/31/2016 3,400,000.00    19,561.64           74,136.98             ‐                 74,136.98                
9/6/2016 3,400,000.00    400,000.00     8,383.56              82,520.54             ‐                 82,520.54                

9/13/2016 3,800,000.00    100,000.00     10,931.51           93,452.05             ‐                 93,452.05                
9/20/2016 3,900,000.00    320,000.00     11,219.18           104,671.23           ‐                 104,671.23              
9/30/2016 4,220,000.00    17,342.47           122,013.69           (122,013.69) 0.00                           10042016AM 10/21/2016
10/4/2016 4,220,000.00    650,000.00     7,033.33              7,033.34               ‐                 7,033.34                  

10/12/2016 4,870,000.00    150,000.00     16,233.33           23,266.67             ‐                 23,266.67                
10/25/2016 5,020,000.00    500,000.00     27,191.67           50,458.34             ‐                 50,458.34                
10/31/2016 5,520,000.00    13,800.00           64,258.34             ‐                 64,258.34                
11/3/2016 5,520,000.00    100,000.00     6,900.00              71,158.34             ‐                 71,158.34                

11/16/2016 5,620,000.00    150,000.00     30,441.67           101,600.00           ‐                 101,600.00              
11/29/2016 5,770,000.00    750,000.00     31,254.17           132,854.17           ‐                 132,854.17              
11/30/2016 6,520,000.00    2,716.67              135,570.84           ‐                 135,570.84              
12/20/2016 6,520,000.00    350,000.00     54,333.33           189,904.17           ‐                 189,904.17              
12/31/2016 6,870,000.00    31,487.50           221,391.67           (221,391.67) 0.00                           01022017AM 1/19/2017
1/31/2017 6,870,000.00    88,737.50           88,737.50             88,737.50                
2/28/2017 6,870,000.00    80,150.00           168,887.50           168,887.50              
3/31/2017 6,870,000.00    88,737.50           257,625.00           (257,625.00) 0.00                           04022017AM 5/2/2017
4/26/2017 6,870,000.00    400,000.00     74,425.00           74,425.00             74,425.00                
4/30/2017 7,270,000.00    12,116.67           86,541.67             86,541.67                
5/12/2017 7,270,000.00    190,000.00     36,350.00           122,891.67           122,891.67              
5/31/2017 7,460,000.00    59,058.33           181,950.00           181,950.00              
6/30/2017 7,460,000.00    93,250.00           275,200.00           275,200.00              
7/31/2017 7,460,000.00    96,358.33           371,558.33           371,558.33              
8/31/2017 7,460,000.00    96,358.33           467,916.67           467,916.67              
9/30/2017 7,460,000.00    93,250.00           561,166.67           561,166.67              

10/17/2017 7,460,000.00    52,841.67           614,008.33           614,008.33              

Total Income 1,299,079.79     
Total Payments (685,071.46)       

10/17/17Interest Receivable Balance 614,008.33        

Principal 7,460,000.00     

Total 8,074,008.33     
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ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT 
 

THIS ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT (this “Agreement”) is dated 
as of October 23, 2017 (the “Effective Date”), among OVATION FINANCE HOLDINGS 2 
LLC, a Nevada limited liability company, with an address of 805 Las Cimas Parkway, Suite 
350, Austin, Texas 78746 (“Assignor”) and AIF SPV, LLC, a Delaware limited liability 
company, with an address of 805 Las Cimas Parkway, Suite 350, Austin, Texas 78746 
(“Assignee”).   

Preliminary Statement 

A. This Agreement relates to that certain Loan and Security Agreement (as the same 
may be amended from time to time, the “Loan Agreement”) dated March 25, 2016, among 
America’s United Financial, LLC, Auto Master Sales & Service, Inc., Auto Masters, LLC, Auto 
Masters of Franklin, LLC, Auto Masters of Hermitage, LLC, Auto Masters of Clarksville, LLC, 
Auto Masters of Smyrna, LLC, Auto Masters of Madison, LLC, Auto Masters of West 
Nashville, LLC, Southeast Financial, LLC, Capital Partners, LLC, Direct Auto Finance, LLC, 
and AMC Finance, LLC, each as borrower (collectively, “Borrower”), and Assignor, as lender 
(“Lender”).  All capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective 
meanings set forth in the Loan Agreement.   

B. Assignor desires to assign to Assignee all of the rights and obligations of 
Assignor under the Loan Agreement and the other Loan Documents in respect of the Loans made 
pursuant thereto (the “Assigned Loan and Commitment”) and Assignee desires to accept 
assignment of such rights and assume the corresponding obligations from Assignor on the terms 
of this Agreement. 

C. Each of Assignor and Assignee is, as of the Effective Date, a wholly owned 
subsidiary of Ovation Alternative Income Fund LP, a Delaware limited partnership, and 
therefore this assignment represents an assignment and assumption between affiliates. 

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby 
acknowledged, and the mutual agreements contained herein, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. Assignment.  Assignor hereby assigns and sells to Assignee all of the rights, 
liabilities and obligations of Assignor under the Loan Agreement and the other Loan Documents 
in and to the Assigned Loan and Commitment arising on or after the date hereof, and Assignee 
hereby accepts such assignment from Assignor and assumes all of the obligations of Assignor 
under the Loan Agreement and other Loan Documents with respect to the Assigned Loan and 
Commitment arising on or after the date hereof.  Upon the execution and delivery hereof by 
Assignor and Assignee, (a) Assignee shall, as of the commencement of business on the date 
hereof, succeed to the rights, liabilities and obligations of a Lender under the Loan Agreement 
and other Loan Documents, and (b) Assignor shall, as of the commencement of business on the 
date hereof, be released from its liabilities and obligations under the Loan Agreement and other 
Loan Documents arising on or after the date hereof.  Assignor represents and warrants that it (x) 
